For the year ended December 31, 2020, net income was $37 compared to net income of $1,855 reported for
the year ended December 31, 2019. The year-over-year decrease of $1,818 was mainly caused by the same
factors as identified above under the section entitled Income before Income Taxes.

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
The basic and diluted weighted average number of shares were both affected by the shares purchased for
cancellation under the Company’s Previous NCIB, which expired on June 27, 2020. The weighted average
number of diluted shares outstanding for the periods was further impacted by the number of options and
warrants that were “in the money”, as well as the dilutive impact of convertible debentures where applicable.

Page 28

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

The following table provides a reconciliation between net income, as reported in accordance with IFRS, and
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019. Refer to the section
entitled Income before Income Taxes for details.

For the years ended December 31,

   2020   2019   Change

In thousands of CAD $ $ $

Net income 37 1,855 (1,818)
Adjust for:

Depreciation and amortization 1,491 1,729 (238)
Interest expense (income), net (39) 403 (442)
Deferred income tax expense 483 1,325 (842)

EBITDA 1,972 5,312 (3,340)

Adjust for:

Share-based compensation 155 287 (132)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (176) 111 (287)
Other expenses (income) (668) 1,274 (1,942)
Impairment of intangible assets 1,918 - 1,918

Adjusted EBITDA 3,201 6,984 (3,783)

Page 29

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31,

   2020   2019   Change
In thousands of CAD  $ $ $

Net income  37 1,855 (1,818)

Items not involving cash flows  3,989 1,725 2,264

Cash from operations  4,026 3,580 446

Net change in non-cash working capital  1,582 1,726 (144)

Cash provided by operating activities  5,608 5,306 302

Cash used in investing activities  (59) (215) 156

Cash used in financing activities  (476) (4,394) 3,918

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (60) (18) (42)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year 5,013 679 4,334

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of the year  9,268 8,589 679

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year  14,281   9,268 5,013

Operating Activities
For the year ended December 31, 2020, cash provided by operating activities was $5,608 compared to $5,306
for the year ended December 31, 2019. The year-over-year increase of $302 was mainly driven by the increase
in cash generated from operations of $446, partly offset by the unfavourable movement in non-cash working
capital items of $(144) year-over-year.

The net change in non-cash working capital of $1,582 for the year ended December 31, 2020 was mainly
driven by the decrease in accounts receivable due to the timing of collections. The net change in non-cash

[…]

primarily a result of the repayment in full of the Knight Loan in December 2019.

Loss before Income Taxes
For the three months ended December 31, 2020, the Company reported a loss before income taxes of $688
compared to a loss before income taxes of $717 for the three months ended December 31, 2019. The year-
over-year decrease of $29 was mainly attributable to: 1) savings in SG&A expenses of $385, a decrease in
depreciation and amortization expense of $304, and a favourable variance in net interest of $154; partly offset
by 2) lower gross profit across our segments of $544 largely as a result of the non-recurring regulatory
milestone under the Original Taro Agreement in the amount of $988 (US$750) recognized in Q4-19, and 2) an
increase in R&D expenses of $287.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

The following table provides a reconciliation between net loss, as reported in accordance with IFRS, and
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, for the three months ended December 31, 2020 and 2019. Refer to the section
entitled Loss before Income Taxes for details.

For the three months ended December 31,

   2020   2019   Change

In thousands of CAD $ $ $

Net loss (592) (483) (109)
Adjust for:

Depreciation and amortization 248 552 (304)
Interest expense (income), net (29) 125 (154)
Deferred income tax recovery (96) (234) 138

EBITDA (469) (40) (429)

Adjust for:

Share-based compensation 34 40 (6)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (11) 6 (17)

Adjusted EBITDA (446) 6 (452)

Page 38

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the three months ended December 31,

   2020   2019   Change
In thousands of CAD  $ $ $

Net loss  (592) (483) (109)

Items not involving cash flows  454 352 102

Cash used in operations  (138) (131) (7)

Net change in non-cash working capital  706 183 523

Cash provided by operating activities  568 52 516

Cash used in investing activities  - (46) 46

Cash used in financing activities  (94) (3,728) 3,634

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (49) (15) (34)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period 425 (3,737) 4,162

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of the period  13,856 13,005 851

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period  14,281   9,268 5,013

Cash provided by operating activities was $568 for the three months ended December 31, 2020, compared to
$52 for the three months ended December 31, 2019.  The year-over-year increase of $516 was mainly a result
of the favourable movement of $523 in non-cash working capital items year-over-year. In Q4-20, the Company
recovered $706 from changes in non-cash working capital items, while the Company recovered $183 from
changes in non-cash working capital items in Q4-19. The net variance in non-cash working capital items year-
over-year is primarily a function of the timing of revenue collections and movement in accounts payable.